
Arun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton
West Sussex
BN17 5LF

Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765

e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager: Carley Lavender (Ext. 37547)
31 October 2018

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 [the
Pink Room] at the Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on
Thursday, 15 November 2018 at 6.00pm and you are requested to attend.

Members: Councillors Chapman (Chairman), Mrs Oakley (Vice-Chair), Ambler, 
Blampied, Brooks, Cates, Dendle, Mrs Porter, Purchese and Wheal

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members and officers are invited to make any declarations of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on the agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent.

Members and officers should make their declaration by 
stating:

a) the item they have the interest in
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial 
interest
c) the nature of the interest

3. MINUTES 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 July 2018 (which have been previously circulated.)

Public Document Pack



4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES. 

5. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL – RECRUITMENT 
UPDATE 

(Pages 1 - 2)

The Committee Services Manager will provide a verbal 
update on Panel recruitment.

6. ERNST & YOUNG – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 3 - 26)
The Committee is requested to note the attached 
correspondence.

7. ERNST & YOUNG – ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT – 
2017/18 

(Pages 27 - 34)

The Committee is asked to approve the Annual Certification 
Report for 2017/18 which is attached.

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW – 
2018/2019 

(Pages 35 - 52)

Attached is the Treasury Management Interim Report for 
2018/2019.

9. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM – POST 
IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW 

(Pages 53 - 76)

The Council implemented a new Financial Management 
System (FMS) that went live in October 2016.

A post implementation review of the Accounts Payable 
module of the FMS was carried out as a result of a request by 
the Corporate Management Team and the

Financial Services Manager, with a report issued in June 
2018.

This report is supported by a presentation providing members 
with an overview of the FMS and more detail on the key 
findings in conjunction with the associated risks identified 
during the review.

Improvements identified during the review are included in 
Appendix 1 to this report.



10. REVISED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19 (Pages 77 - 94)
The Council’s Strategic Risk Register has been reviewed and 
revised to reflect changes since its last update in December 
2017.

11. PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN (Pages 95 - 100)
The Committee is required to oversee the provision of an 
adequate and effective internal audit service. Part of this 
process is to monitor delivery of progress against the Audit 
Plan and to receive summaries of reports issued.
The Committee is requested to note the contents of the 
reports attached.

12. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM REPORTS ISSUED JUNE 
TO OCTOBER 2018 

(Pages 101 - 
120)

The Committee is presented with the summary of the 
significant findings arising from audit reports issued between 
June and October 2018.

13. FUTURE WORK PLAN FOR THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

(Pages 121 - 
124)

The Committee is requested to approve the attached draft 
work plan for 2018/19.

14. INFORMATION/ADVISORY DOCUMENTS RECEIVED (Pages 125 - 
128)

The Cabinet Office has issued its National Fraud Initiative 
report covering the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2018 – 
this can be accessed by clicking on this link: National Fraud 
Initiative Report

A hard copy of this document has been placed in the 
Members Room or can be obtained upon request from 
Committee Services.

CIPFA has issued its Fraud & Corruption Tracker report 
covering the period 2017/18 – this can be accessed by 
clicking on this link: Fraud & Corruption Tracker Report

(Note: Members are also reminded that if they have any detailed questions, would
they please inform the Chairman and/or relevant Lead Officer in advance of

 the meeting in order that the appropriate Officer/ Cabinet Member can attend
the meeting.)



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Governance Committee

Update on appointment of Panel

The Committee will recall that its last meeting held on 26 July 2018, I submitted a 
report asking the Committee to note the current position that the Panel found itself in 
as we had received the resignation from one of the Panel Members.  Under the 
Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, this meant 
that the Panel had to cease it work as the Regulations stipulate that a Panel must 
consist of at least three Members.  My report sought the Committee’s approval for an 
immediate recruitment exercise to commence to appoint further members to the 
Panel  and to confirm the Independent Remuneration Panel’s Interview Panel.

I am delighted to be able to confirm that since that meeting interviews took place on 
8 October 2018 and four new Panel Members have been recruited – making a Panel 
of 6.  All Group Leaders were consulted on the recruitment proposals which were 
very quickly approved.  Both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this Committee sat 
on the interview Panel along with John Thompson as Chairman of the current 
Independent Remuneration Panel.

The new Panel now consists of:

John Thompson
Roger Hamson
Sarah Miles
Celia Thomson-Hitchcock
Alan Landley
Andrew Kelly

At the start of November, following an Induction process, the Panel immediately 
started its work on this review and is making good progress. However, it is important 
for the Committee to understand that the timescale that the Panel is working to, to 
complete this review is very tight. 

In the past Panels have taken between six and eight months to complete their report. 
The Panel has just three months to ensure that a draft report is ready to bring to this 
Committee in February 2019 and then recommend onto Full Council on 13 March 
2019.

The Panel has just asked me to circulate to Members a questionnaire and interviews 
will be planned soon.

Between now and this time, the report will also need to go through the consultation 
process and there is much information gathering for the Panel to do too.

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



The Panel is willing to work to a timetable that aims to deliver its final report by 
February 2019, but to achieve this, they will need Members’ support, particularly:

 Supporting the process and timescales that will mean that the Panel will ask 
for interviews over two or three days rather than to suit invited interviewees 
and it will mean that the draft report consultation process will have to be much 
shorter. The Panel has already asked  for the questionnaires to be completed 
more quickly than usual

The Committee is asked to note this update report.

Page 2



Arun District Council

Annual Audit Letter for the year 
ended 31 March 2018

August 2018

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6



2

Contents

Executive 
Summary

01

Purpose and 
Responsibilities

02

Financial Statement 
Audit

03

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) have issued a ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’. It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited 
body and via the PSAA website (www.psaa.co.uk)

The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of 
auditors and audit
[...]
 UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

Page 34



AGENDA ITEM NO.8        

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

ON 15 November 2018 

PART A:  REPORT
SUBJECT: Treasury Management  - Mid-Year Review Report 2018/19

REPORT AUTHOR:    Sian Southerton – Senior Accountant (Treasury)
DATE: November 2018   
EXTN:  37861
PORTFOLIO:  Corporate Support

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and covers the activities to 30 September 2018. It enables the Audit and 
Governance Committee to scrutinise the report prior to making comment to Full Council.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Committee is requested to recommend Full Council to:
    

(i) approve the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2018/19 contained in the report;
(ii) note the treasury management report for 2018/19;
(iii) note the treasury mid-year activity for the period ended 30 September 2018, which has 

generated interest receipts of £364,203.64(1.18%) year to date, against a budget of 
£480,000 (1.14%) for the full year.

1. BACKGROUND:

1.1Capital Strategy

In December 2017, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (CIPFA), 
issued revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. As from 2019/20, all local 
authorities will be required to prepare a Capital Strategy which is intended to provide the 
following: - 
 a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury 

management activity contribute to the provision of services 
 an overview of how the associated risk is managed 
 the implications for future financial sustainability

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



A report setting out our Capital Strategy will be taken to Full Council, before 31st March 
[...]
iew the affordable 
borrowing limits. The Council’s approved Treasury and Prudential Indicators (affordability 
limits) are included in the approved TMSS. 

The authorised limit - the authorised limit is the “affordable borrowing limit” required by s3 
of the Local Government Act 2003.  The Council does not have the power to borrow above 
this level. The authorised limit was not breached in the first half of the year (2018/19).  

The operational boundary – the operational boundary is the expected borrowing position 
of the Council during the year.  Periods where the actual position is either below or over the 
boundary is acceptable subject to the authorised limit not being breached.  The operational 
boundary was not breached.

During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the treasury and 
Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and in compliance with the Council's Treasury Management Practices.  The Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators are shown in appendix 1. 

6. BORROWING

No new borrowing was undertaken during the first half of the year.  All prior borrowing was 
for the sole purpose of funding the HRA self-financing settlement payment and all loans are 
fixed maturity loans, shown in Appendix 4.

As part of the HRA self-financing regime, the Government has placed a limit on the amount 
of housing debt which can be held by each local housing authority.  Arun’s limit is 
£81,630,000.

The Council has no immediate plans to borrow for capital expenditure in the current year 
although funding will need to be arranged for a programme of Council house development.
This Council has therefore not borrowed in advance of need during the period ended 30th 
September 2018.  

The graph and table below show the movement in PWLB certainty rates for the first six months of 
the year to date:    

Page 41



The Council may borrow from the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or from internal 
balances on 
[...]




AGENDA ITEM NO.  9       

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT TO AND DECISION OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE
ON 15 NOVEMBER 2018 

PART A :  REPORT
SUBJECT:  Financial Management System: Post- Implementation Review

REPORT AUTHOR:    Vicky Ashmore,  Senior Internal Auditor
DATE:   November 2018   
EXTN:   37359  
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
The Council implemented a new Financial Management System (FMS) that went live in 
October 2016.
A post implementation review of the Accounts Payable module of the FMS was carried out 
as a result of a request by the Corporate Management Team and the Financial Services 
Manager, with a report issued in June 2018.
This report is supported by a presentation providing members with an overview of the 
FMS and more detail on the key findings in conjunction with the associated risks identified 
during the review.
Improvements identified during the review are included in Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Committee is requested to note the key findings from the review in conjunction with 
the associated risks and endorse the improvements agreed in the management of the 
risks identified. 

1.    BACKGROUND:
1.1 On the 7 October 2016 the Council implemented a new Financial Management 

System (FMS). The option to continue using the previous FMS was considered as 
part of an options appraisal pre-implementation, however this was considered 
unsustainable.

The implementation of the new FMS was a significant project and has resulted in 
savings of £35k per annum as a result of salary and license costs being saved.

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



1.2 Accounts Payable is a key function of a FMS and refers to money that an 
organisation owes to its creditors for goods and services.  The systems for 
ordering, receipt and payment for goods and services may represent some of the 
most significant systems within the organisation. Regardless of the expenditure 
type there is a need to ensure risks are fully id
[...]
een reviewed and revised to reflect changes 
since its last update in December 2017

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are requested to note and approve the 
revised Strategic Risk Register

1.    BACKGROUND:
The Council’s Risk Management Strategy requires that the Strategic Risk Register 
(SRR) should be reviewed periodically and risks re-scored where necessary.  It is 
also required to be reviewed at least annually by the Lead Officer and Lead Member 
for risk management.  The Audit & Governance Committee has Member oversight of 
the risk management arrangements within the Council and last reviewed the SRR at 
its December 2017 meeting.

The SRR has been reviewed, updated and re-scored by the members of the Council’s 
Governance & Risk Group in September 2018.  The updated document has also 
been considered by the Corporate Management Team and by the Lead Officer and 
Lead Member for risk management.

The SRR update has considered significant changes that will affect the Council going 
forward, progress relating to risk areas identified (e.g. adoption of the Local Plan) and 
mitigating actions that are in place to reduce the level of the risks.  It must, however, 
be recognised that the strategic risks are largely long-term and that the impact of 
external factors (e.g. Government policy and funding changes, etc.) remains 
uncertain.

The updated SRR document uses the same Excel format and scoring criteria as in 
recent years.  However, it should be noted that the Council has now implemented 

Page 77

Agenda Item 10



new performance and risk management software (Pentana Performance) and it is 
anticipated that the format and content of the SRR and operational risk registers will 
be considered going forwards.

2. PROPOSAL(S):
It is proposed that the Committee notes and approves the revised Strategic Risk 
Register

3.   OPTIONS:
To note and approve the revised Strategic Risk Register, or not

4.   CONSULTATION:

Has consultation been 
[...]
globally 

 

 Legislative changes may impact 
Council services and operations 

 Increased costs 
 Negative impact on tourism 
 Changes required to Council 

processes and documentation 
 Lack of funding for projects e.g. 

infrastructure, regeneration 
 Lack of consumer items, leading 

to panic buying/stockpiling 
 Additional enquiries to Council 

staff 
 Changes to benefits regime 
 Loss of ‘key’ workers in some 

sectors 
 Potential increase in 

homelessness 
 Potential for further 

referendum/snap election 
 Protests/civil unrest 
 

 Council monitoring progress towards 
leaving and advice from Government (e.g. 
on ‘no deal’ preparation) 

 Council monitoring advice  from 
appropriate other sources e.g. LGA, 
CIPFA, etc. and any reports/initiatives 
obtained from e.g. other councils 

 Contingency plans for snap election, etc. 
 


- risk score increased 
- risk score reduced 

- no change 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM NO.  11      

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT TO AND DECISION OF AUDIT & GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE
ON 15 NOVEMBER 2018 

PART A :  REPORT
SUBJECT:  Progress Against the Audit Plan

REPORT AUTHOR:    Stephen Pearse,  Chief Internal Auditor
DATE:   November 2018   
EXTN:   37561  
PORTFOLIO AREA:  Corporate Support

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
Each year Internal Audit is undertakes its work against an annual audit plan, as approved 
by the Audit & Governance Committee prior to the start of the financial year

The Committee is required to oversee the provision of an adequate and effective internal 
audit service

RECOMMENDATIONS:
Members of the Audit & Governance Committee are requested to note the content of the 
report on progress made against the outline Audit Plan agreed by the Committee at its 
February meeting

1.    BACKGROUND:
An outline Audit Plan was presented to, and approved by, the Committee at its 
February 2018 meeting reflecting the resource currently available.  The aim of the 
plan was to ensure that mandatory work is completed, that there is appropriate 
involvement in the progress of the 2020 Vision initiative / ongoing transformation and 
to progress audit work on the priority / highest risk areas identified.

However, the Committee was advised that, although the revised management 
structure has been finalised, some lower level organisational changes are still being 
progressed and there is still considerable uncertainty as to where audit resource may 
be required in the year.

The attached report identifies the main areas of work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
section to November 2018.

Page 95

Agenda Item 11



2. PROPOSAL(S):
It is proposed that the Committee notes the content of the report on progress made
against the outline Audit Plan agreed by the Committee at its February meeting

3.   OPTIONS:
To note the contents of the report, or not

4.   CONSULTATION:

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO
Relevant Town/Parish Council 
Relevant District Ward Councillors 
Other groups/persons (please specify) 
5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 

THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES:
(Explain in more detail at 6 below)

YES NO

Financial 
Legal 
Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment 
Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 
Sustainability 
Asset Management/Property/Land 
Technology 
Other (please explain) 

6.  IMPLICATIONS:

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION:
The Committee notes the content of the report on progress made against the outline 
Audit Plan agreed by the Committee at its February meeting

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS:
N/A

Page 96



Audit Progress

At the Audit & Governance Committee meeting of 22 February 2018, the Committee 
agreed an outline plan for the section for 2018/19.

Since the plan was provided to the Committee, work has been undertaken in the 
following areas:-

Code Title Work performed
RE03 Main Accounting  Audit review of Budget processes under the e5 system

Reported to A&GC 26/7/18
 Input to revised Financ
[...]
Full Council

Property Investment Fund
- Progress reports, once it starts operating (Property & Estates Manager)

Local Property Company
- Progress reports, once it starts operating (S151 Officer / Cabinet)

Governance & Risk Group updates
Relevant policy reviews, updates, etc.

Page 128


	Agenda
	5 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL – RECRUITMENT UPDATE
	6 ERNST & YOUNG – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER
	7 ERNST & YOUNG – ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT – 2017/18
	8 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW – 2018/2019
	9 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW
	Item 9 - APPENDIX 1- FMS Review Report
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Revised AGC FMS Replacement Presentation

	10 REVISED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19
	Item 10 - Appendix - Risk REgister

	11 PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN
	Item 11 - Appendix - Audit Progress Plan

	12 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM REPORTS ISSUED JUNE TO OCTOBER 2018
	Item 12 - Appendix
	Item 12 - Appendixb

	13 FUTURE WORK PLAN FOR THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
	14 INFORMATION/ADVISORY DOCUMENTS RECEIVED



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting

207

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE

15 November 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillors Chapman (Chairman), Mrs Oakley (Vice-Chair), Ambler, 
Blampied, Brooks, Mrs Porter and Wheal

Apologies: Councillors Cates and Dendle

256. WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers of the Internal Audit &
Finance teams and Jason Jones (Audit Manager) from Ernst & Young to the meeting.

A special welcome was extended to Carley Lavender the Committee’s new 
Committee Services Officer.

257. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made.

258. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL – RECRUITMENT UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Committee Services Manager 
on the outcome of the recruitment exercise undertaken to recruit further members to its 
Independent Remuneration Panel to review the Council’s Members’ Allowances 
Scheme.

The Committee was reminded that since its last meeting held on 26 July 2018, a 
recruitment exercise had been undertaken to recruit new members to the Council’s 
Independent Remuneration Panel – this was following the resignation of one of the 
Panel Members in July 2018.

The Committee was advised that on 8 October 2018 interviews had taken place 
and four new Panel Members recruited, making a new Panel size of 6. All Group 
Leaders had been consulted on the recruitment proposals which were very quickly 
approved. Both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of this Committee had sat on the 
interview Panel along with John Thompson as Chairman of the current Independent 
Remuneration Panel.

At the start of November, following an Induction process, the Panel immediately 
started its work on reviewing the existing Members’ Allowances scheme and was 
making good progress. However, it was important for the Committee to understand that 
the timescale that the Panel was working to, to complete this review, was extremely 
tight.



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting

208

Audit & Governance - 15.11.18

In the past Panels had been allocated between six and eight months to complete 
a review. The Panel has just three months to ensure that a draft report would be ready 
to bring to this Committee in February 2019 with recommendations then being 
forwarded onto Full Council on 13 March 2019.

The Panel had just circulated to Members its questionnaire for Members to 
complete and it was explained that interviews were planned to take place soon. 
Between now and this time, the Panel’s report outlining its recommendations would also 
need to go through the consultation process and there was much information gathering 
for the Panel to do too.

Members were advised that the Panel was willing to work to a timetable that 
aimed to deliver its final report by February 2019, but to achieve this, they needed 
Members’ support, particularly in delivering the process and timescales.

The Committee having received the Committee Services Manager’s presentation 
then noted the update provided.

259. ERNST & YOUNG – ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

The Audit Manager presented Ernst & Young’s Annual Audit Letter and Progress 
Report and confirmed that the purpose of the letter was to communicate the key issues 
arising from Ernst & Young’s audit work.

Members were reminded that Ernst & Young had already reported its detailed 
findings from its 2017/2018 Audit Results Report to the Committee at its last meeting 
held on 26 July 2018. This letter represented a very brief summary of that work.

The Annual Audit Letter reconfirmed that Ernst & Young had issued an 
unqualified audit opinion from the 2017/2018 Audit Results Report and an unqualified 
value for money conclusion in July 2018.

The Audit Manager then drew Members’ attention to some sections within the 
report entitled “Focused on your Future” in terms of Financial Instruments; Revenue 
from Contracts with Customers; and Leases and some updates were provided to the 
Committee.

 
Following some further discussion, the Committee expressed its thanks to Ernst 

& Young and noted the content of the Annual Audit Letter and Progress Report.

260. ERNST & YOUNG – ANNUAL CERTIFICATION REPORT – 2017/18 

The Committee received and noted Ernst & Young’s Annual Certification Report 
for 2017/2018.



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting

209

Audit & Governance - 15.11.18

261. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW – 2018/2019 

The Senior Accountant and Investment Officer presented to the
Committee the Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report for 2018/2019 and 
advised that this covered activities to 30 September 2018 in detail.

Some updates were provided to the Committee. The Treasury
Management update provided to Members prior to this meeting had outlined the 
changes happening in treasury management.

It was reported that the Council was still doing well in terms of its investment 
return which had outperformed its benchmark. Updates were also provided on the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) self-financing regime as the
Government has placed a limit on the amount of housing debt which could be held by 
each local housing authority. The limit for this Council was £81,630,000. An update was 
also provided on the Property Fund Valuation.

The Committee, in receiving the report, wished to have recorded its thanks to the 
Treasury Team for the returns that had been achieved in a particularly difficult 
economic environment.

The Committee then

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That

(1) the actual prudential and treasury indicators for
2018/2019 contained in the report be approved;

(2) the treasury management report for 2018/2019 be noted;
and

(3) the mid-year treasury activity for the period ended 30
September 2018, which has generated interest receipts of
£169,920 (0.97%) for the quarter and £364,203.64 (1.18%) for
the year to date be noted against a budget of £480,000 (1.14%)
for the full year.

262. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM – POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW 

Prior to receiving the Senior Internal Auditor’s report, the Committee received a 
presentation from the Financial Services Manager explaining that a post implementation 
review of the Council’s new financial management system had been undertaken to 
ensure that the system was operating efficiently and effectively.

The presentation also provided Members with an overview of the new system; 
information outlining the key findings from the review and associated risks which had 
been identified during the review. The improvements identified looked at:



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting

210

Audit & Governance - 15.11.18

  Training and Awareness
  System Reports and Monitoring Compliance; and
  System Changes

The Committee having asked some questions noted the key findings from the 
review and it endorsed the improvements agreed in the management of the risks 
identified.

263. REVISED STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2018/19 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Internal Auditor outlining that the 
Council’s Strategic Risk Register had been reviewed and updated to reflect changes 
since its last publication in December 2017.

Since then it had been reviewed, updated and re-scored by the Council’s 
Governance & Risk Group in September 2018. The updated document had also been 
considered by the Corporate Management Team (CMT); the Lead Officer (the Chief 
Executive) and Lead Member for risk management (the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Support) and their comments had been incorporated.

Since the last update, significant changes had taken place nationally that would 
affect the Council going forward. Some of the risks identified as high risk last year had 
been downgraded to a lower risk this year – an example of this was the Council’s Local 
Plan now that this had been adopted by Full Council in July 2018.

The key issues brought to Members’ attention were that Finance, Homelessness, 
Partnerships, Cybersecurity, Corporate Stock Compliance Issues and Brexit 
implications had been identified as significant risks for the Council.

As the Committee was being asked to note the content of the report and to 
approve the revised Strategic Risk Register it agreed to focus on each of the risk 
categories and their relative positioning starting with Finance at Risk 1 and ending with 
Brexit Implications at Risk 18.

The points brought to the Committee’s attention are set out below:

 Risk 1 – Finance – due to much uncertainty surrounding 
government funding this was a major risk. There was still 
uncertainty around the outcome on business rate charges and 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) charges. Members were 
reminded that Cabinet had received the Financial Prospects 
2018/19 to 2023/24 report in September 2018 with subsequent 
reporting to Full Council and that this report included details of 
the risks.

 Risk 2 – Change Management and Service Transformation - the 
Chief Internal Auditor explained why this risk had been set at 
amber. This was down to the outcome of the management 



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting

211

Audit & Governance - 15.11.18

restructuring. The Council was still undertaking an ongoing 
programme of service transformation work affecting a number 
of service areas. No comments or questions were asked.

 Risk 3 – Regeneration and Economic Development – The 
Director of Place had requested that level of risk for this area be 
increased. Members were aware of the Council’s major 
initiatives progressing for the redevelopment of areas such as 
Hothamton in Bognor Regis, the purchase of the Bognor Regis 
arcade and also major infrastructure proposals affecting the 
area, such as the A29 realignment and the Arundel By-pass.

 Risk 4 – Contracts Management – this focused upon major 
contracts let such as waste collection, leisure and greenspace. 
The decision had been made this year to feature as a separate 
risk the Littlehampton Leisure Centre rebuild. The Council’s 
Insurance Contract was also due to go through a procurement 
exercise. No comments or questions were raised by the 
Committee.

 Risk 5 – Member Engagement and Capacity – this risk had 
been included within the Register for a while now and would 
remain within the Register as the Council planned for the 
District Elections in May 2019. Various issues were highlighted 
by Members such as the make-up of the Council post May 2019 
and the effect of changing to the new Committee Management 
System – ModernGov. The review of the Members’ Allowances 
Scheme was also mentioned.

 This led to a discussion on the engagement of Members; and 
concern was expressed and poor attendance by some 
Members to meetings; seminars and other briefings. It was felt 
that the role of the Councillor within the Corporate Body needed 
to be clearly defined. The Chairman stated that it was now 
necessary to undertake some work in the area of Member 
engagement and attendance and he stated that in preparing for 
the next review of the Members’ Allowances scheme some 
work on attendance at meetings by Members would be 
undertaken.

 Risk 6a – Homelessness – it was accepted that more and more 
demands were being made on Councils. The outcome of the 
Homeless Reduction Act 2016 placed additional responsibilities 
for Councils to meet. West Sussex County Council’s grant 
funding review could also have major issues for the Council to 
consider. Due to the level of detail that the Strategic Risk 
Register held, the Chairman suggested that the remaining 
elements of the register be deferred and brought back to the 
Committee’s next meeting on 14 February 2019 – this would 
cover Risks 6b [Affordable Housing Development through to 
Risk 18 [Brexit Implications] and in proposing this he thanked 
the Chief Internal Auditor for the level of information covered.



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting

212

Audit & Governance - 15.11.18

The Committee then

RESOLVED

That the Revised Strategic Risk Register for 201819 covering
Risks 1 to 6a be approved.

264. PROGRESS AGAINST THE AUDIT PLAN 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report which monitored the delivery of 
progress made against the Internal Audit Plan. The annual plan had been presented to 
the Committee at its meeting held in February 2018, this was an outlined plan only as 
although the revised management structure had been finalised, some lower level 
organisational changes were still being progressed and there was uncertainty as to 
where audit resource might be required in the year.

The aim of the Plan was to ensure that mandatory work was completed and 
there was appropriate involvement in the progress of the Vision 2020 initiative and 
ongoing transformation and to progress audit work on the priority/highest risk areas 
identified.

The appendix attached to the report set out the main areas of work undertaken 
by the Internal Audit since February 2018 which the Committee then noted.

In discussing the report, the Committee wished to have placed on record it 
thanks to the Internal Audit Team for the professional work that it had undertaken 
during 2018, especially with the audit review of the E5 system.

265. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS FROM REPORTS ISSUED JUNE TO OCTOBER 
2018 

The Committee received and noted the summary of findings from reports issued 
June to October 2018. A background page on Audit Entity
REO4 2018-19 - Purchase Ledger for Corporate Credit Cards was circulated at the 
meeting as this had been omitted from the agenda.

266. FUTURE WORK PLAN FOR THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

The Committee received and noted its Work Programme covering meetings from 
February to July 2019.

The Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that at its next meeting the
Committee would receive an update on the Council’s Property Investment Fund. This 
would also be an opportunity for the Committee to suggest items for its work 
programme for 2019/2020. The Committee also requested an update on the 
Partnerships review.



Subject to approval at the next Audit & Governance meeting

213

Audit & Governance - 15.11.18

267. INFORMATION/ADVISORY DOCUMENTS RECEIVED 

The Committee received and noted the information/advisory documents received 
from the Cabinet Office and CIPFA.

(The meeting concluded at 7.45 pm)


